
Greens accuse Johnson of allowing
Covid-19 virus to ‘go on the rampage’

21 February 2022

*Co-leader calls for continuation of self-isolation with sick pay and free
lateral flow tests 

The Green Party is accusing Boris Johnson of allowing the Covid-19 virus to
go on the rampage as he announces the lifting of all remaining restrictions,
an end to the need to self-isolate if testing positive, and an end to free
lateral flow tests. 

Co-leader of the Green Party, Adrian Ramsay, said:

“While people will of course welcome the easing of restrictions and return to
more normal life, Johnson’s announcement today is reckless. It gives the
green light to the Covid-19 virus to go on the rampage. It goes against the
recommendations of the World Health Organisation and the advice of three
quarters of NHS leaders in England who oppose scrapping self-isolation [1].

“We know that the Covid-19 pandemic has exposed massive health inequalities
in England and Wales. Today’s announcement threatens to extend these
inequalities. It leaves the highly vulnerable at the mercy of the virus,
while axing free lateral flow tests will discourage those facing a cost of
living crisis from getting tested. 

“Now is not the time to let up on fighting the virus, especially as we can’t
know what new variants may be around the corner. If a more virulent variant
emerges, there is a real danger we will find ourselves back to square one. 

“The government should continue to require all who test positive to self-
isolate with support from guaranteed sick pay as well as maintain free
lateral flow tests.”

Notes

[1] Boris Johnson to announce plan for ‘living with COVID’ in Downing Street
news briefing today
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